

**Sessions case No. 09 of 2024**  
**R-09 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBDJ-010003522024**  
**Present : Sri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey**  
**JO No.WB00784**

Order No. 16 dated 13.03.2026

Today is fixed for delivery of judgment.

Accused on bail Sabin Kumar Chhetri is present.

Learned prosecutor Shri Rakesh Dhaniwal is present.

Judgment ready in separate-sheet is pronounced in presence of accused, his learned advocate and learned prosecutor in open court.

The operative part of the judgment is as follows:-

Hence, it is

**O R D E R E D**

that the accused, namely Sabin Kumar Chhetri is found not guilty of the offence and is acquitted u/s 235(1) of Cr.P.C for the offence punishable u/s 376/511 of the I.P.C.

In view of the provisions u/s 437A of CrPC, the accused on bail to continue to remain on same bail bond for the period of next six months.

Seized alamats if any, be destroyed after the period of appeal.

Let a copy of this Judgment be sent to the victim through District Magistrate, Darjeeling for her information that she has right to prefer an appeal against the judgment.

Dict. & Corr. By

Sd/-

Judge

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling  
(In Charge)